

No. 07-6433

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

ADAM GAGNIER,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

---

PROOF BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

LAWRENCE J. LAURENZI  
United States Attorney  
Western District of Tennessee

GRACE CHUNG BECKER  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

STEPHEN C. PARKER  
Assistant United States Attorney

GREGORY B. FRIEL  
NATHANIEL S. POLLOCK  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 514-0333

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES. . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS. . . . .	4
1. <i>Charged Conduct.</i> . . . .	4
a. <i>Conspiracy To Violate Civil Rights.</i> . . . .	4
b. <i>Insurance Fraud.</i> . . . .	5
2. <i>Other Relevant Pre-Arrest Conduct.</i> . . . .	6
a. <i>Additional Mail Fraud.</i> . . . .	6
b. <i>Additional Civil Rights Violations .</i> . . . .	7
3. <i>Gagnier’s Guilty Plea.</i> . . . .	9
4. <i>More Fraudulent Conduct After Gagnier’s Guilty Plea.</i> . . . .	10
5. <i>The Resentencing Of Gagnier.</i> . . . .	11
6. <i>Travel Restriction.</i> . . . .	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	15

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
ARGUMENT.....	18
I    APPELLANT’S ARGUMENTS ONE, TWO AND THREE (BR. 24-47) ARE WAIVED.....	18
A. <i>Background</i> .....	19
B. <i>New Issues Raised In This Appeal Are Waived.</i> .....	21
II   THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED A SIX-LEVEL, RATHER THAN A FOUR-LEVEL, ENHANCEMENT UNDER SECTION 2B1.1(b)(1) OF THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES IN CALCULATING THE GUIDELINES OFFENSE LEVEL FOR THE MAIL FRAUD COUNT. ....	23
A. <i>Appellant’s Argument Turns On Whether The February 2005                 Fraud Involving Gagnier And Officer Fetter Was “Relevant                 Conduct” Under Guidelines § 1B1.3(a)(2).</i> .....	23
B. <i>Standard Of Review.</i> .....	25
C. <i>The District Court Correctly Concluded That The February                 2005 Fraud Was “Relevant Conduct” Under Guidelines §                 1B1.3(a)(2).</i> .....	26
1. <i>The Uncharged February 2005 Fraud Is Part Of The                     Same “Common Scheme Or Plan” As The Three                     Incidents Of Fraud That Occurred In May, June And                     July 2005.</i> .....	26
2. <i>The February 2005 Mail Fraud Is Part Of The Same                     “Course Of Conduct” As The Three Incidents Of Mail                     Fraud That Occurred In May, June And July 2005.</i> . .	31

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

III THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED A TWO-LEVEL ENHANCEMENT UNDER U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(12)(B) IN CALCULATING GAGNIER’S GUIDELINES OFFENSE LEVEL. . . . . 35

A. *The District Court Correctly Considered The February 2005 Incident As Relevant Conduct In Applying § 2B1.1(b)(12)(B).* . . . . . 35

B. *Gagnier’s Alternative Argument Concerning § 2B1.1(b)(12)(B) Is Meritless.* . . . . . 36

1. *Standard Of Review.* . . . . . 36

2. *The Plain Language Of The Guidelines Requires A Two-Level Enhancement In Gagnier’s Offense Level..* 36

IV THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN IMPOSING A TRAVEL RESTRICTION AS A CONDITION OF GAGNIER’S SUPERVISED RELEASE. . . . . 39

A. *Standard Of Review.* . . . . . 39

B. *Legal Framework.* . . . . . 40

C. *Gagnier’s Argument Ignores The Central Reason For The Court-Imposed Travel Restriction On His Supervised Release.* . . . . . 41

V GAGNIER’S SENTENCE IS REASONABLE. . . . . 47

A. *Legal Framework And Standard Of Review.* . . . . . 47

B. *Gagnier’s Argument Is Founded Upon An Incorrect Premise .* . . . . . 48

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>C. Gagnier’s Sentence Is Procedurally Reasonable. . . . .</i>	<i>49</i>
<i>D. Gagnier’s Sentence Is Substantively Reasonable . . . . .</i>	<i>53</i>
CONCLUSION	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
APPELLEE’S CROSS-DESIGNATION OF APPENDIX CONTENTS	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>P</b>	<b>AGE</b>
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007). . . . .	47,	54-55
<i>Maydak v. Warden, Allegheny County Jail</i> , 156 F. Appx. 515, (3d Cir. 2005). . . . .		45
<i>Sandwich Chef of Texas, Inc. v. Reliance Nat. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 319 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2003). . . . .		27
<i>United States v. Adesida</i> , 129 F.3d 846 (6th Cir. 1997). . . . .		22
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 509 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2007). . . . .	39-40,	46
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005). . . . .		47-48
<i>United States v. Brogdon</i> , 503 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2007). . . . .		41, 46
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 170 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 1999). . . . .		32
<i>United States v. Feldman</i> , 151 Fed. Appx. 521 (9th Cir. 2005). . . . .		43
<i>United States v. Gagnier</i> , No. 06-6016 (6th Cir., filed Mar. 6, 2007). . . . .	3,	19-21
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 79 F.3d 1477 (6th Cir. 1996). . . . .	25,	33
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 381 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2004). . . . .		38
<i>United States v. Jacquinot</i> , 258 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2001). . . . .		37
<i>United States v. Maken</i> , 510 F.3d 654 (6th Cir. 2007). . . . .	25,	31
<i>United States v. McDaniel</i> , 398 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2005). . . . .		29-30

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. McKinley</i> , 227 F.3d 716 (6th Cir. 2000). . . . .	21-22
<i>United States v. Miggins</i> , 302 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2002) cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1130 (2003).....	36-37
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 232 Fed. Appx. 513 (6th Cir. 2007). . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Moored</i> , 997 F.2d 139 (6th Cir. 1993).....	34
<i>United States v. Orlando</i> , 363 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 2004). . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Ossa-Gallegos</i> , 491 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2007). . . . .	44
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 101 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 1996). . . . .	34
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 516 F.3d 479 (6th Cir. 2008).....	25-26, 28-33
<i>United States v. Phinazee</i> , 515 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2008).....	47, 53
<i>United States v. Reaume</i> , 338 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>United States v. Ritter</i> , 118 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>United States v. Shafer</i> , 199 F.3d 826 (6th Cir. 1999). . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Tate</i> , 516 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008).....	55
<i>United States v. Vowell</i> , 516 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2008).....	47-49, 53-56
<i>United States v. Weber</i> , 451 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2006). . . . .	41
 <b>STATUTES:</b>	
18 U.S.C. 241 . . . . .	2, 9



<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
18 U.S.C. 1341. ....	2, 9
18 U.S.C. 3231 .....	1
18 U.S.C. 3553(a). ....	11, 13, 18, 40, 47-55
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(1).. ....	40, 52
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2).. ....	39, 40
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(A). ....	50-51
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(C). ....	51
18 U.S.C. 3563(b)(13).. ....	40
18 U.S.C. 3563(b)(14).. ....	40
18 U.S.C. 3583(d). ....	40
18 U.S.C. 3583(d)(1).. ....	40
18 U.S.C. 3583(d)(2).. ....	40-41
18 U.S.C. 3742 .....	1
18 U.S.C. 3742(e). ....	25
28 U.S.C. 1291. ....	1
 <b>FEDERAL SENTENCING GUIDELINES:</b>	
U.S.S.G. 1B1.1, application note 1(H). ....	24
U.S.S.G. 1B1.3 (a)(1)(A).. ....	29, 38

<b>GUIDELINES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
U.S.S.G. 1B1.3 (a)(1)(B).....	29
U.S.S.G. 1B1.3 (a)(2). ....	16, 23, 24, 26
U.S.S.G. 1B1.3, application note 9(A). ....	26, 28, 30
U.S.S.G. 1B1.3, application note 9(B). ....	31, 34
U.S.S.G. 2B1.1 (b)(1)(C).....	23
U.S.S.G. 2B1.1 (b)(1)(D). ....	18, 22, 23, 36
U.S.S.G. 2B1.1 (b)(12)(B).....	16, 18, 35-36
U.S.S.G. 2B3.1 (b)(2)(A). ....	38
U.S.S.G. 2D1.1 (b)(1), application note 3.....	38
U.S.S.G. 5K2.0. ....	<i>passim</i>
